
RPD-YS27U

僅適用於家庭使用。

For household use only.

本說明書的圖示可能與實物有不同的地方，僅供參考。

Some �gure in this manual may not match the real product , just for reference only.



保持30cm以上距離

在有人監督以及以安全的方法根據設備使用相關使用說明之指示下，此

設備可由8歲以上的兒童使用，也可由8歲以上但體質、感覺或心智能力

不足或是缺乏經驗與知識人士使用，但他們須了解相關的風險。兒童不

應擅自把玩設備。不應由兒童獨自進行清潔與進行保養。

否則

這會



如要修理或檢查，請聯絡信興電器

服務中心有限公司。
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導風板

出風口

前蓋
把手

產品左右皆有
隱藏把手，方便移動

儲存除濕後的水

操作部

水箱

水箱蓋

排水口

水箱提手

浮筒(水箱內部)

把手

電源線
掛孔

隔塵網

電源線
電源插頭

連續排水孔

吸入室內空氣和濕氣

於連續排水時使用

操作面板

空氣
淨化

濕度
設定

運轉
模式

乾衣
模式

電源

機體
防霉除霜滿水

負離子 定時 風向

按鍵鎖

按壓3秒設定
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模式

乾衣
模式

電源

機體
防霉除霜滿水

負離子 定時 風向

按鍵鎖

按壓3秒設定
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LCD顯示

注意事項

按鍵鎖鍵
/顯示部

負離子

空氣清淨鍵
/顯示部

定時關機鍵
/顯示部

風向調節鍵
/顯示部

滿水顯示燈

除霜功能顯示燈

防霉功能顯示燈

離子清淨顯示

濕度設定鍵
/顯示部

電源開/關鍵

乾衣模式鍵
/顯示部

運轉模式切換鍵
/顯示部

開機中操作按鍵時,被選擇的功能會框起或顯示狀態,同時LCD背光會亮起，在停止操作後約10秒

背光會自動熄滅。依據濕度偵測及機體狀況LCD背光會有不同狀態反應：

當偵測環境濕度H 大於 RH75%時LCD背光亮深藍色。

當偵測環境濕度H 大於或等於 RH65%時LCD背光亮淺藍色。

當偵測環境濕度H 小於 RH65%時LCD背光亮白色。

當移開水箱或滿水及發生傾倒狀況時，LCD背光會以閃爍深藍色光提示。

高濕度提示：在通電而關機狀態下，當偵測到環境濕度H 等於或大於 75%RH，LCD背光深藍色燈會

亮起提示，如需關閉此功能可按下濕度設定鍵即可關閉燈號。

若偵測環境濕度大於RH80%時[濕度顯示器]會顯示Hi，若小於RH45%時會顯示Lo。

當[滿水]指示燈亮起時，代表水箱內儲水已到滿水位或水箱尚未放置歸位，在此狀態下除開關
機鍵可動作外，其他所有功能選項皆無法使用。

當[除霜]指示燈亮起時，代表機體正在進行除霜作業。壓縮機將停止運轉，風扇以高速運轉。

當[機體防霉]指示燈亮起時，代表為了避免機體內濕度過高出現發霉現象，風扇將會進行高速
運轉送風3分鐘，若想停止此功能可在進入此功能後按[電源 開/關]鍵直接關機。

大於RH80% 小於RH45%
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按電源按鍵，機體開始運轉，電源燈及濕度顯示亮起，並自動設定於ECO節能模式，如下

圖所顯示狀況

此時機體將按環境濕度狀況自動設定運轉狀態。當環境濕度大於RH50%，壓縮機將於電源

鍵按下後三分鐘啟動除濕(但若插頭已連接電源超過三分鐘時，壓縮機將會立即啟動)。

若因應所需除濕狀況可設定運轉模式，請按運轉模式按鍵，此時會依照以下順序切換：

ECO節能    低濕乾燥    人體舒適    連續除濕

ECO節能：根據環境濕度狀況控制除濕能力並使環境濕度維持在50%RH~60%RH；而當環境

濕度小於45%RH時則進入休眠狀態以節省電力。

低濕乾燥：機體運轉將環境濕度維持在RH50%以下。

人體舒適：機體運轉將環境濕度控制在最適合人體的狀況下。

連續除濕：機體在不控制濕度的情況下，持續運轉進行除濕，直到水箱滿水時或按下電
          源鍵關閉電源，才停止運轉。

若因應所需烘衣狀況可設定乾衣模式，請按乾衣模式按鍵，此時會依照以下順序切換：

標準模式        夜間靜音       快速乾衣      

機體會按環境及溫度偵測控制運轉或自動停止。

標準模式：風扇以中速運轉，適合平時一般乾衣使用。           

夜間靜音：風扇以低速運轉，適合晚間或睡眠時需要安靜的環境使用。

           快速乾衣：風扇以高速運轉，適合需要在短時間內乾衣情況下使用。

乾衣模式下，機體最長運轉8小時後會自動關機。

若衣物仍未完全乾燥，請重新開機。           

確認電源電壓後將插頭插入，濕度偵測將開始動作，當濕度高於RH75%時LCD背光(深藍色)

亮起。

空氣
淨化

濕度
設定

運轉
模式

乾衣
模式

負離子 定時 風向

按鍵鎖

按壓3秒設定

機體
防霉除霜滿水

電源

空氣
淨化

濕度
設定

運轉
模式

乾衣
模式

電源

機體
防霉除霜滿水

負離子 定時 風向

按鍵鎖

按壓3秒設定

空氣
淨化

濕度
設定

運轉
模式

乾衣
模式

電源

機體
防霉除霜滿水

負離子 定時 風向

按鍵鎖

按壓3秒設定

空氣
淨化

濕度
設定

運轉
模式

乾衣
模式

電源

機體
防霉除霜滿水

負離子 定時 風向

按鍵鎖

按壓3秒設定
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可自行設定濕度，按濕度設定鍵設定需求的環境濕度值後，會顯示設定的濕度值及 自設 
字樣約4秒後，回復顯示目前的濕度值及 現在 字樣。

60%        65%        70%        40%        45%        55%  

濕度感應器可感測出目前所處環境濕度，並自動控制機體運轉使環境濕度維持所設定濕度。

當設定於空氣清淨按鍵，壓縮機停止運轉，風速可依需求照以下順序切換：

低速靜音        急速運轉

導風板開機後預設定位在45度，當按下風向調整鍵時，擺頭方式可依需求照以下順序切

換有三種模式或停止：

注意 : 導風板自動擺動時，不要扳動導風板。

下 方 向         上 方 向         廣 角 式         擺 頭 停 止

( 0 ~ 4 5 度 )     ( 4 5 度 ~ 9 0 度 )      ( 0 ~ 9 0 度 )

按下定時關機鍵，可設定自動關機時間，定時時間有以下選擇：

 OFF    1hr     2hrs    3hrs    4hrs     5hrs...10hrs     11hrs    12hrs

隨定時時間減少LCD顯示時間會相對變化

當機體發生傾倒狀況時將自動停止所有功能運轉，濕度顯示器顯示Er並閃爍且機體狀態

警示燈開始閃爍，並發出警示音提醒。待機體扶正後濕度顯示器顯示Er並持續閃爍。

欲恢復機體運作需將電源拔除再復電(濕度顯示器顯示Er並閃爍)，重新啟動開關後需等

待10分鐘壓縮機保護後(電源燈閃爍提示)，恢復正常狀態。

空氣
淨化

濕度
設定

運轉
模式

乾衣
模式

電源

機體
防霉除霜滿水

負離子 定時 風向

按鍵鎖

按壓3秒設定

空氣
淨化

濕度
設定

運轉
模式

乾衣
模式

電源

機體
防霉除霜滿水

負離子 定時 風向

按鍵鎖

按壓3秒設定
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當待機中或運轉中按住按鍵鎖鍵持續3秒後按鍵鎖啟動按鍵鎖顯示亮起，此時操作其他按鍵皆無效
，若要解除此狀態需長壓按鍵鎖鍵3秒。

按鍵鎖定功能

空氣淨化功能

在機體運轉狀態下按負離子鍵可開啟或關閉負離子清淨功能。
當負離子清淨燈亮起，機體會釋放負離子淨化空氣。

空氣
淨化

濕度
設定

運轉
模式

乾衣
模式

電源

機體
防霉除霜滿水

負離子 定時 風向

按鍵鎖

按壓3秒設定

空氣
淨化

濕度
設定

運轉
模式

乾衣
模式

電源

機體
防霉除霜滿水

負離子 定時 風向

按鍵鎖

按壓3秒設定

產品的適用溫度範圍

請在下列的室溫使用，若超過這個溫度範圍而連續運轉的話，會造成機器負擔而無法運轉，請注意使用
環境溫度範圍。



EC O節能除濕
全自動控制機體之運轉及停止，以維

機體兩側有隱藏式把手以及底部附加

12
休息前或外出時設定關機時間，時間

輪子，可輕鬆搬運至所需空間。

搬運便利

到自動關機節能省電又安全。

LCD運轉功能及環境濕度顯示

三段式電動導風板
透過三段式電動導風板，可依需求選

擇下方向、上方向或廣角式風向。 持環境濕度在60%~50%之間，方便

又省電。

充分使用空間以增加水箱儲水量(容

量6公升)，約滿5公升時自動停止運

轉。

定時關機功能

更 減低

9

1~

空氣
淨化

濕度
設定

運轉
模式

乾衣
模式

電源

機體
防霉除霜滿水

負離子 定時 風向

按鍵鎖

按壓3秒設定
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接駁

11



隔塵網

隔塵網 隔塵網

隔塵網
隔塵網

隔塵網

隔塵網

隔塵網

12
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隔塵網

貯存:
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先取下入風口蓋，將濾網確實崁入裝配固定點。

中心
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RPD-YS27U

14.9

220-240V~ 50Hz

RH60%
RH80%

26.7℃
30℃27

265W

1.25A

350g

6L

15.8kg

600 370 263

5L

R134a

3  使用說明書的電子副本可以通過電子郵件發送致客戶，如有需要，請致電信興電工工程有限
   公司:28612767。
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萬一本產品發生異常時，請先將電源開關關掉，再將電源插頭拔掉。

如故障問題未能解除，請聯絡信興電器服務中心有限公司檢查或維修。

故障排除及緊急處理方法

請在要求售後服務前再仔細檢查以下各點。

6
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Read all instructions carefully before using.Hazards that may cause death,injury or 
property damages from misuse.

Be sure of correct voltage is used and plag is well plugged in socket.

Remove plug from socket for cleaning maintenance or storage.

To avoid dangerous,please do not cover inlet/outlet with cloth or curtain. Poor venti-
lation may cause fire.

Please do not operate dehumidifier in a closed or narrow space.
(when the dehumidifier is used in the clost,please keep the door of closet open and 
keep clothing away from air inlet and outlet at least 30 cm, to avoid obstruction of air 
inlet and outlet.)
A closed or narrow space may case circumstance temperature raised up ad damage 
machine.

Please do not insert finger , nail or metal rod in the unit.

Do not stand on or lean against the unit.This may cause it to full over,resulting in 
personal injury.

Before moving the unit, please empty water and remove plug from socket.

To avoid short circuit or leakage, please don't spray water on the unit.

Never immerse the body , power cord and plug in water or let them wet, in order to 
avoid functional damage to the appliance electric shock.

Do not spray solvent or flammable liquid.

Do not lay down the unit as which may damage the unit and cause noisy.

When the unit is out of order please do not intend to disassemble the unit.

Avoid leaving an operating dehumidifier unattended.

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons 
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and 
knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play 
the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without 
supervision.
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To prevent users and others injury or damage, please follow all the instructions below     
Ignoring the symbols incorrect operation can result in harm or level of damage, 
described in the following two categories.

WARNING

CAUTION

Improper handling may lead to serious injury or even death.

Improper handling may lead to injury or property damage.

CAUTION
The product designed useful life is ten years.

If product exceeds useful life, parts may deteriorated, dust accumulation or lack of 
maintenance, in some circumstances cause fire. 

This icon used in this manual the following.

Never do Be sure to follow 
the instructions Do not wet Keep away 

from flames

 Caution or 
            Notice

Disconnect the 
  power plug

Do not handle 
with wet hands

Prohibit 
disassembling

WARNING

CAUTION

Do not modify or disassemble 
the unit by yourself .
Improper handling may lead to fire, 
short circuit,electric shocks or injury.
Please contact Shun Hing Electric 
Service Centre Limited for check and
repair if any part is damaged or malfunction.

Do not damage, remodel, 
bend unreasonably, pull, 
twist or place heavy objects 
on power cord. 
Using damaged power cord, 
fire or electric shocks may occur.

Disconnect power cord before 
cleaning, maintenance or 
moving the unit. 
Do not pull out the power plug 
with wet hand, 
electric shocks 
may occur.

Use only a 220V-240V 
power supply. 
Other power supplies may 
lead to fire or electric shock.

Do not use the unit when the power 
supply cord or the power plug is 
damaged or plugged loosely 
into an electrical socket.
A damaged or loose cord or plug may 
lead to fire because of a electric shock 
or short circuit.Periodically clean the dust 
and dirt from the plug with a dry cloth.  

Accumulation of dust and foreign 
objects may cause insulation 
failure and lead to fire 

Insert the power plug into the 
electrical socket completely.
Incomplete connections may lead 
to electric shock or fire because 
of overheating.

Do not use the unit on an 
uneven floor. 
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To prevent users and others injury or damage, please follow all the instructions below
Ignoring the symbols incorrect operation can result in harm or level of damage, 
described in the following two categories.

CAUTION
Do not unplug roughly.
Pulling on the power supply cord may cause fire, 
short circuit or electric shock. 

Do not use unit near flammable gas.
If flammable gas permeates the surrounding space, 
it may cause fire.

Do not spray volatile substances ,i.e., 
gasoline, solvent, insecticide.
It may cause fire or electric shock.

Do not use the unit anywhere 
there is airborne oil such 
as machine oil.
Airborne oil may lead to cracking 
or ignition. airborne oil

Danger !

Before long period of disuse,disconnect the 
power plug from the electrical socket. 
Degraded insulation may lead to electric shock,current  Avoid the product damage

or electric shock.leaks or fire.
The dehumidifier must not be left unattended
while it connected to the supply cord.

Do not use the unit in the place 
of water may splash onto the unit

Do not use an extension power cord.
It may result in overheating and fire.

Do not use damaged power cord or plug.
It may cause electric shock, short-circuit or fire.

NO!

NO!

Do not pull out the power plug 
with wet hands.
Electric shocks may occur.

Do not trample on the cord 
as this may cause damage.
If the power supply cord is damaged, 
it must be replaced by the manufacturer, 
dealer or qualified persons 
in order to avoid hazard.

Danger !

Danger !
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Louver

Front plate

Air outlet

Tank 
cover

Water 
tank

Control panel

Handles
(left and right)

Tank handle

Outfall

Air inlet

Cord holder
Drain hole

(Continuously drainage)

Power cord
Power plug

Handle

Polyfoam floater
(Inside the water tank)
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Note
Current Humidity Display 
If ambient humidity is greater than RH80% [Current humidity display] will display Hi,  
if less than RH45% will display Lo

★

★ Water Tank Full indicator
Water Full Tank indicator light up, operation will stop automatically if tank is not emptied or 
it is not in the proper place.
Defrost indicator
When the Defrost indicator light up, this indicates the unit is in the defrost mode. 
(Unit operates at high speed with compressor off)

★

Anti-mold indicator
When Anti mold indicator light up, unit will operate at high speed fan automatically for 3 minutes; 
press "Power ON/OFF" button can stop function immediately.

★

RH RH

Key Lock

Louver setting

TIMER Humidity selection Dry clothes

Air clean button Mode button

Negative ion button

Water tank full indicator

Defrost indicator 

Anti-mold indicator 

 Turns the Power ON/OFF
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All indicators on the LCD Panel shown below:

Frame appears around selected mode
Press any button when the power is on, selected function will be displayed. Meanwhile, the  LCD 
backlight lights up, and the backlight will automatically go off after 10 seconds.  

LCD Backlight indicator different ambient humidity and unit condition:
1. Deep Blue: Ambient humidity is greater than RH75%
2. Light blue: Ambient humidity is greater than or equal to RH65%
3. Brightening: Ambient humidity is less than RH65%
4. Deep blue backlight keep flashing: When the unit is tipped over, water tank is full or not place in the 
right position.
5. High ambient humidity indicator: During standby, when unit detects ambient humidity more than 
75%, deep blue backlight will light up. Press "Humidity button" can turn off the indicator light.

Key Lock

Timer display

Louver Indicator

Swing Monitor

Quiet
Normal
Speed

ION
Hi
Lo

Airflow
indicators

Humidity indicator

Mode indicators
Indicates the dehumidify mode

Drying clothes indicators

Display the time set for
auto shutdown

(Current)- indicates the current humidity 
(Selection)- indicates set humidity level 

                 The humidity setting range from 40% ~ 70% 

This indicates the range of louver swing 

LCD
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Be sure of correct voltage is used and plug is well plugged in socket.
The unit automatically detects ambient humidity, when room humidity more 
than RH75% and LCD backlight  will light up.(Deep Blue)

Press "開/關(ON/OFF)" button to start the unit and the Power and Humidity indicator light turn on.  
Unit operates at "ECO節能(ECO)" mode automatically set as below situation:   

Unit operates at "ECO節能(ECO)" , according to room humidity. When room humidity is 
over RH50%, compressor will turn on in 3 minutes after the"開/關(ON/OFF)" button is
pressed . 
(When the plug is connected to power more than three minutes, the compressor will start immediately)  

You can adjust the dehumidification mode according to the actual situation, press 
"模式運轉(Mode)" button to switch to other function:

ECO節能(ECO) 低濕乾燥(Dry) 人體舒適(Comfort) 連續除濕(Continue)

ECO節能(ECO) : Select "ECO節能"(ECO) mode, unit operates automatically with low energy consumption and
keep humidity level between 50% ~ 60% ; or operates at  low speed(compressor is off) when humidity is less
then 45%.
低濕乾燥(Dry):Unit operates continually to maintain ambient humidity level under 50%.

標準模式(Standard):Select"標準模式(Standard)" mode, unit operates at middle speed fan to dry clothes in enegry
saving.
夜間靜音(Quiet):Select"夜間靜音(Quiet)" mode, unit operates at low speed fan and suitable for night time or
sleeping.
快速乾衣(Speed):Select"快速乾衣(Speed)" mode, unit operates at high speed fan to dry clothes quickly.

人體舒適(Comfort):Unit operates continuously to keep ambient humidity at a suitable level for human body.
連續除濕(Continue):Unit operates continuously dehumidification regardless of the ambient humidity level until
water tank full or Power button is pressed. 

           

You can adjust the "乾衣模式(Dry clothes)"mode by press"乾衣模式(Dry clothes)"button
to switch to other function: 標準模式(Standard) 夜間靜音(Quiet) 快速乾衣(Speed)

The unit turn on/off the fan and compressor automatically according to  the ambient humidity and temperature.

●The unit operates for 8 hours and automatically switches off. 
●Restart the unit if it turns off before the laundry dries.  
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60% 65% 70% 40% 45% 55%

(Degree 0~45 °)       (Degree 45 °~90 °)        (Degree 0~90 °)

 OFF           1  hr    2  hrs    3  hrs    4  hrs    5  hrs....10  hrs    11  hrs    12 hrs

Humidity Selection

Select "空氣淨化(Air Clean)" mode, press to select low or high air volume, and compressor
is off.

(Low speed) (High speed)

Louver Setting
When power is on, the direction of the louver is inclined at 45 degree. Press "風向(Louver )"button to select
the  louver swing range.

Note:Do not move the louver while swinging operation is in progress.

Down                               Up                                 Wide                     Swinging  stops

Press "定時(Timer)" button to select the shutdown timer.

When unit is tipped over, operation will stop automatically, 
Humidity Indicator is flashing and alarm.
1. Disconnect the power cord 
2. Place the unit in an upright position on a stable, flat surface
3. Insert the power cord again and restart the unit 
    (Compressor starts once the plug plugged in the socket after 10 minutes)

After timer is set, unit will display time remaining.

Humidity sensor detects the ambient level and keeps indoor humidity at the set humidity.

Pressing the button once displays the set humidity level with the           (Selection)indicator. After 4 seconds,
 the display returns to the current humidity display and shows the word         (Current) 
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During standby or operation, please press "按鍵鎖(Key Lock)" button for 3 seconds to active the Key Lock. 
When the LCD Lock lights up, the unit can’t be switched off or on and all functions are not available 
until the key lock has been released. 

Key Lock setting

Key Lock off
To release the key lock by pressing "按鍵鎖(Key Lock)" button again for 3 seconds. 
The key lock lamp goes out.

 Air purifying function
During operation, press "負離子(ION)" button to turn on and off the negative ion. 
When LED is on, the unit releases negative ions to purify the air.
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The unit will be operated in the range 5~35℃
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C

3 louver angle for selection.

ECO mode

Auto humidity setting to keep 

humity level between 50~60%.

空氣
淨化

濕度
設定

運轉
模式

乾衣
模式

電源

機體
防霉除霜滿水

負離子 定時 風向

按鍵鎖

按壓3秒設定



27

When water tank is full(5L), the water tank full indicator will light up and flash, the unit will stop 
operation.
Please empty water tank for operation resume.

Don't immediately remove water tank when full water LED light up, until few minutes
later and no water attached on the cooling system.
Press power off and empty water before moving the unit to avoid water spillage on floor or
penetrate to inner part.
The dehumidified water on the evaporator is likely to frost at low temperature, which may cause
the dehumidification water to not drip inside the water tank, it is not a malfunction.
Water drain hole at middle plate must be cleaned to avoid water blockage.
Please do not take out or throw away the polyfoam floater in this water tank, otherwise it will
cause auto-stop function failure.
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Caution: Do not drain water continuously if there is a possibility unattended for 

long periods. 

Continuous Drainage:
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Dust or dirt clogged filter will result in reduced dehumidification efficiency and may 
cause failure. Clean once every 2 weeks.

(Dry the filter before reinstall)
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Main unit

Using a soft cloth moistened with warm water (below 
40 degree) or mild detergent to wipe the unit.

Clean with neutral detergent and wipe with a wet cloth.

.

Cover with plastic bag and place the unit under  a area not shone by sun and
good ventilation.
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Remove air inlet cover
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RPD-YS27U

220-240V~ 50Hz

14.9L (26.7℃ RH60%)
27L (30℃ RH80%)

265W

1.25A

R134a,350g

6L

15.8 kg

600H x 370W x 263D(mm )

(5L Shut off)

Rated Voltage/Frequency

Rated Capacity(L/Day)

Rated Power

Rated current

Refrigerant & Amount

Tank Capacity

Net Weight

Dimension(mm)

3.An electronic copy of the user manual can be emailed to the customer if necessary,please call Shun Hing
Electric Works and Engineering Co.,Ltd:28612767
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Trouble shooting and Emergercy Handling

Before requesting for repairs, check the following points.

If any abnormalities, please turn off the unit and disconnect the power cord

If the above solution can not fix the problem, please contact Shun Hing Electric Service
Centre Limited for check and repair.

6



RPD/YS/2210

香港新界葵涌勝耀街2號信興中心11樓

消耗品/附件銷售熱線

網址

電話 圖文傳真

香港新界葵涌勝耀街2號信興中心1樓

電話 傳真

傳真電話

澳門慕拉士大馬路193~199號南嶺工業大廈5樓I座

有關最新之客務服務中心資訊，請參閱信興服務中心網址:

或致電維修服務熱線查詢。

11th Floor, Shun Hing Centre, 2 Shing Yiu Street, Kwai Chung, New Territories, Hong Kong
Tel : (852) 2406 5666
Consumables/Accessories Sales Hotline :
Website : www.shesc.com

Fax : (852) 2408 0316

1 st Floor, Shun Hing Centre, 2 Shing Yiu Street, Kwai Chung, New Territories, Hong Kong

Avenida de Venceslau de Morais, No. 193~199, 5 andar - I, Edf. Industrial Nam Leng, Macau 

www.shesc.com
(852) 2406 5666

(852) 2406 5666

(852) 2406 5666 (852) 2408 0316

(852) 2406 5439 (852) 2408 1389

(853) 2836 2928 (853) 2833 6405

(853) 2836 2928

(852) 2406 5439

(853) 2833 6405

(852) 2408 1389

www.shesc.com

www.shesc.com


